
 
 

POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 10 January 2023 6.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1 and 2, 
City Hall, Beaumont Fee, 

Lincoln, LN1 1DD 
 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Jane Loffhagen (Chair), Calum Watt (Vice-Chair), 
Debbie Armiger, Rebecca Longbottom, Bill Mara, Mark Storer and 
Emily Wood 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Gary Hewson and Pat Vaughan 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Democratic Services, Legal Services, Alison Timmins 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 22 November 2022  
 

3 - 6 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  County Homelessness Strategy  
 

7 - 74 

4.  Health Scrutiny Update  
 

Verbal 
Report 

5.  Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-23 and Executive Work 
Programme Update  
 

75 - 84 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Policy Scrutiny Committee 22 November 2022 

 
Present: Councillor Jane Loffhagen (in the Chair),  

Councillor Debbie Armiger, Councillor 
Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor Bill Mara, Councillor 
Mark Storer and Councillor Emily Wood 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 
 

 
22.  Confirmation of Minutes - 4 October 2022  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

23.  Matters Arising  
 

Councillor Longbottom, referred to minute number 21 and asked when the 
Shared Prosperity Fund would be added to the Policy Scrutiny Work Programme. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer advised that she had liaised with Francesca 
Bell, Assistant Director Growth and Development who had confirmed that an All 
Member Briefing on the UK Shared Prosperity Fund would take place instead of 
presenting to Policy Scrutiny Committee. 
 

24.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

25.  Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2023/24  
 

Tracey Parker, Revenues and Benefits Manager:  
 

a. presented the proposed scheme for Local Council Tax Support for the 
financial year 2023/24 and accompanying Exceptional Hardship Payments 
Scheme, as part of the formal consultation period. 
 

b. gave the background to the scheme as detailed at paragraph 2 of the 
report and advised that there were currently 8441 residents claiming 
Council Tax Support in Lincoln. 
 

c. advised that there were 2,636 pensioners in receipt of Council Tax Support 
and they were protected under the legislation so that they would not be 
affected by any changes made to the Council Tax Support Scheme. 
 

d. further advised that there were 5,805 working claimants who would be 
affected by any changes made to the scheme, and such any potential 
reduction in support being provided. Unless a decision by the Council was 
made to apply scheme changes to vulnerable working-age customers, the 
localised Council Tax Scheme. 
 

e. highlighted the impacts of Covid-19 on the amount of Council Tax Scheme 
awarded, with significant increases in caseload and cost of the scheme as 
detailed at paragraph 3 of the report. 

 
3

Item No. 1



f. referred to paragraph 4 of the report and gave an overview of the current 
Council Tax Support Scheme. 
 

g. advised that based on the current core elements of the existing scheme, 
caseload increases of 0% and 5% had been modelled, along with Council 
Tax increases of 1.9% and 2.5%. These were summarised in Appendix 1 
of the report which gave an indication of the potential cost and savings to 
the City of Lincoln. Also included was the potential value for non-collection 
(based on projected collection in the tax base of 98.75%) 
 

h. explained that as a billing authority the Council could decide whether or 
not to amend core elements of its Council Tax Support scheme each year. 
Officers were proposing options for consultation to change certain core 
elements of the scheme which were summarised at Appendix 1 of the 
report. 
 

i. referred to paragraph 5.3 and 5.4 of the report and explained the technical 
amendments and assumptions that had been made in developing the 
modelling for each Council Tax Support Scheme.  
 

j. reported that the options considered for consultation by Executive on 17th 
October 2022 were as follows: 
 

 Option 1: No change to the current scheme; 

 Option 2: Introduction of a ‘banded scheme’ for Universal Credit 
recipients based on earnings income ( as detailed at paragraph 5.6 
of the report) 

 
k. referred to paragraph 5.8 of the report which detailed the Exceptional 

Hardship Payments Scheme and proposed an Exceptional Hardship 
Budget of £25,000 be put in place for 2023/24. 

  
l. asked for committee’s consideration and comments as part of the formal 

consultation process. 
 
Question: Asked if there was a banded scheme in place at the moment. 
Response: There was not a banded scheme in place at the moment. Currently 
the Department of Work and Pensions notified the Council if there was a change 
in Universal Credit and therefore there would be a change to the Council Tax 
Support. A banded scheme had been modelled for this year, however, due to the 
cost-of-living crisis and the potential increases in cost to the Council it was 
decided not to go ahead with a banded scheme this year. The public consultation 
had been based on no change to the current scheme as agreed by Executive. 
 
Question: Asked what the difference was between the banded scheme that had 
been modelled this year and the proposed banded scheme for next year.  
Response: A banded scheme would mean that changes were made each month, 
this could save money in admin costs and allow residents to budget better. 
Comment: It would be interesting to know how much the admin costs were next 
year. 
 
Question: Asked why the banded scheme was not being brought in this year. 
Response: Due to the fluctuations from month to month, it was felt that this 
would not be the right time to introduce the scheme due to the cost-of-living crisis. 
 

4



Question: Asked why a banded scheme would be better in the future. 
Response: More modelling work on a banded scheme was required to see if it 
was feasible in the future. 
 
Comment: Suggested that an average bill could be issued each month and then 
a final bill at the end of the year. 
Response: In this circumstance some customers would then be issued with a 
large bill at the end of the year. 
 
Question: Referred to paragraph 5.1 of the report and asked for clarification. 
Response: Clarified that pensioners were protected by legislation but working 
age vulnerable and non- vulnerable residents were not protected by legislation, 
however, the City of Lincoln Council used discretion to protect the working 
age vulnerable from changes to the scheme 
 
Question: Asked if any Councils did not have a Council Tax Support Scheme. 
Response: No, not that we were aware of. 
 
Question: Asked if there were any Councils that did not operate an Exceptional 
Hardship Fund. 
Response: No, a scheme was required by legislation. 
 
Question: Referred to paragraph 5.6 of the report and asked if the amount if 
income was in relation to money received from working or money received from 
Universal Credit. 
Response: It related to earnings received. 
 
Question: Asked if residents who could not pay their Council Tax would qualify 
for the Exceptional Hardship Fund. 
Response: The individuals’ circumstances would be considered in this situation. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

1. the ‘no change’ scheme for 2023/24 be supported as the preferred option. 
 

2. That further detailed modelling of a Universal Credit banded scheme for 
2024/25 be supported. 

 
3. The Exceptional Hardship Scheme of £25,000 for 2023/24 be supported. 

 
26.  Health Scrutiny Update  

 
The Chair of Policy Scrutiny Committee updated members of the business that 
had been discussed at the Health Scrutiny meeting held on 12th October 2022 
and 9th November 2022 these were: 
 

 North West Anglia NHS Foundation Trust: Restoration Recovery Update 
and Progress on Clinical Strategy for Stamford and Rutland Hospital Site 

 Lincolnshire Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022 

 Spalding GP Surgery Managed List Dispersal 

 East Midlands Ambulance Service NHS Trust 

 Ashley House Service Change 

 Replacement of Lincolnshire’s Adult Acute Mental Health Wards 

 Lakeside Medical Practice, Stamford – Update 

 Lincoln Medical School 
5



 Integrated Care System Clinical Care Portal Data Sharing 

 General Practice Provision [Lincolnshire Local Medical Committee] 

 General Practice Provision [NHS Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board] 

 Hawthorn Medical Practice Skegness – Care Quality Commission Report 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

27.  Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-23 and Executive Work Programme 
Update  

 
The Chair: 
  

a. presented the report ‘Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-23 and 
Executive Work Programme Update’. 

 
b. presented the Executive Work Programme November 2022 – October 

2023. 
 

c. requested councillors to submit  items they wished to scrutinise from the 
Executive Work Programme and policies of interest. 

 
d. invited members questions and comments. 

  
Members made no further comments or suggestions regarding the Policy 
Scrutiny work programme. 
   
RESOLVED that: 
  

1. the work Policy Scrutiny work programme be noted. 
 

2. the Executive work programme be noted. 
 

6



POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 10 JANUARY 2023  
  

 
SUBJECT:    COUNTY HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

HOUSING AND INVESTMENT 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

ALISON TIMMINS - HOUSING SOLUTIONS MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 
 

To consider the Lincolnshire Homelessness Strategy 2017-2021 review document, 
to consider the consultation summary document and to seek comments on the new 
Lincolnshire Homelessness Strategy 2022-2027   
 

2. 
 
2.1 
 

Background 
 
The Homelessness Act 2002 requires that all Local Authorities carry out a review 
of homelessness in their areas, formulate and publish a strategy based on the 
findings of this review, keep the strategy under review and consult with other local 
or public authorities and voluntary organisations before modifying or adopting a 
strategy. 
 

2.2 The strategy should:  
 

 Assess the levels of homelessness now, and the factors likely to impact on future 
levels of homelessness 

 Ensure that there is sufficient accommodation available for people     who 
are, or may become, homeless 

 Provide services that help to prevent people becoming homeless 

 Ensure that through effective partnerships, support services can be accessed 
for those people who are, or who may become, homeless – or to prevent them 
from becoming homeless again 

 Promote a cultural change so that homelessness is viewed in a wider context 
than just lack of accommodation 
 

2.3 
 

This strategy (attached at Appendix 1) is the fifth document that has been 
developed by all Lincolnshire Housing Authorities, in partnership with our 
stakeholders and has been formulated following our strategy review (attached at 
Appendix 2).  
 

2.4 An extensive consultation (attached at Appendix 3) with stakeholders collated the 
achievements of the last strategy and shaped the strategic direction of this 
document. A series of focus groups, one-to-one meetings and a survey collated 
vital feedback, which will enable this strategy to meet the aims of not only the seven 
district councils but our partners.  
 

2.5 
 
 
 

To allow us to form a collective and robust approach to homelessness, we have 
incorporated our Rough Sleeper Strategy into this this document as opposed to 
having a separate document. 

7

Item No. 3



2.6 This strategy informs of the current position and challenges for homelessness 
across the County, sets out the priorities and actions that together aims to prevent 
homelessness and reduce rough sleeping across the County. 
 

3. Priorities 
 

3.1 The strategy demonstrates that we are committed to the Government’s vision that 
homelessness should be rare, brief and non-recurring 
 

3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Building on the successes of the last strategy and taking account of new 
challenges the new priorities for the next 5 years will be: 
 

1. Prevent – identify those that are at risk of becoming homeless as early as 
possible and through the Duty to Refer work with them to prevent 
homelessness or rough sleeping 

2. Protect – identifying the most vulnerable and ensuring individuals are safe 
from harm, and have access to the support and services to maintain their 
health and wellbeing 

3. Partnerships – strengthen and maintain relationships to bring together 
resources and knowledge to prevent and relieve homelessness 

4. Place – ensure accommodation is both available and suitable for those that 
need it and explore opportunities to increase the supply of accommodation 

5. Plan – take a proactive and joined up approach to tackling rough sleeping 
and homelessness and explore funding opportunities to ensure we meet 
the needs of all client groups 
 

3.3 These priorities have been chosen to reflect the issues highlighted through the 
consultation process with our stakeholders and the challenges we face going 
forward. 
 

4. Developing the Strategy 
 

4.1 A through consultation was completed throughout the development of the strategy. 
A review of the previous strategy provided a basis on which the new strategy could 
be formulated along with stakeholder comments from the consultation. 
 

4.2 A series of focus groups and one-to-one meetings ensured the views of our 
stakeholders were captured into order to highlight the challenges we face together 
and ideas to resolve them. 
 

4.3 Strategic leads were consulted on the final draft bef
[...]
d the rise in the cost of living is now 
presenting new challenges especially around sustainment and 
availability of accommodation. The county recognises the need to 
continue to work together to maximise the impact of limited resources. 
This strategy aims to tackle these issues in a practical and effective way, 
recognising our roles and opportunities in working together. 
 
We believe this strategy demonstrates that we are committed to the 
government’s vision that homelessness should be rare, brief and non-
recurring  

Homelessness in Lincolnshire will be:  
Rare 

                   Brief  
                     Non-recurring 

15



1 Developing the Strategy 
 

The Homelessness Act 2002 requires that all Local Authorities carry out 
a review of homelessness in their areas and formulate and publish a 
strategy based on the findings of this review. It is also required that the 
strategy is kept under review and consultation occurs with other local 
or public authorities and voluntary organisations before modifying or 
adopting a strategy. 
 
The strategy should: 
 Assess the levels of homelessness now, and the factors likely to 

impact on future levels of homelessness 

 Ensure that there is sufficient accommodation available for 
people who are, or may become, homeless 

 Provide services that help to prevent people becoming homeless 

 Ensure that through effective partnerships, support services can 
be accessed for those people who are, or who may become, 
homeless – or to prevent them from becoming homeless again 

 Promote a cultural change so that homelessness is viewed in a 
wider context than just lack of accommodation 

 

This strategy has been formulated following the strategy review, with 
particular emphasis on the consultation with stakeholders on the 
achievements of the last strategy, and input into the strategic direction 
of this new strategy. A series of focus groups, one-to-one meetings and 
a survey collated vital feedback, which will enable this strategy to meet 
the aims of not only the seven district councils but also our partners. 
This strategy will be supported by a more detailed action plan that can 
evolve to reflect local and changing factors. 
 
To allow us to form a collective and robust approach to homelessness, 
we will incorporate our Rough Sleeper Strategy into this this document 
instead of having a separate document. 
 

2 Legal Framework 
 

As already stated homelessness is not something that can be tackled 
in isolation, this is reflected further in the key legislation for tackling 
homelessness: 
• Housing Act 1996 (as amended) Part 7. 

The overarching piece of legislation used by councils in determining the 
way in which they respond to homelessness. The Act has been amended 
by: 

• The Homelessness Act 2002. 
Included notable changes in the way Councils use temporary 
accommodation, with greater emphasis on the role of prevention. 

• The Homelessness Reduction Act 2018 
Brought new legal duties to Councils so that everyone who is homeless 
or at risk of homelessness will have access to support, irrespective of 
their priority need status, as long as they are eligible for assistance. 

• The Domestic Abuse Act 2021 
Introduced to address the needs of people experiencing domestic 
abuse, the act imposes a duty on local authorities to provide support in 
safe accommodation. 

• The Care Act 2014 
Sets out a wider framework with the expectation that agencies would 
work together to protect children, young adults and people with care 
and support needs 

 The Armed Forces Bill 2021 
Places a new Duty of Due Regard on statutory authorities to recognise 
the Armed Forces Covenant in their policies as well as the delivery of 
front line services 
 

16



3 National picture 
 

Over the last six years we have seen the introduction of new government 
policy and initiatives for rough sleepers throughout the pandemic. 
 
The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 (HRA) was the first major pi
[...]
s 
of initiatives to engage with individuals and to access more permanent 
accommodation and support. Lincoln and Boston have the highest rough 
sleeper numbers as they are the largest urban areas and have the most 
services available.  
 
Rough sleeper numbers may be lower in Lincolnshire compared to other 
counties but still presents a challenge locally, particularly given the rural 
nature of the county in terms of provision and accessibility of services. 

15

28

9

1

5

4

3

22

26

18

2

6

3

1

19

27

8

1

12

7

1

8

8

4

1

6

6

1

6

14

4

5

4

1

B B C  

C O L C

E L D C  

N K D C

S H D C

S K D C

W L D C  

ROUGH SLEEPER ANNUAL 
SNAPSHOT FIGURES

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

19



The issue, no matter how great needs to be addressed, and Lincolnshire 
has tackled this head on with three rough sleeper initiatives operating 
across the county. 
 
Rough sleeper projections 
Predicting the number of rough sleepers based on reported Rough 
Sleeper Autumn Count figures is difficult due to data being affected by 
the pandemic. Based on recent reported figures around 35-40 
individuals are expected to be rough sleeping at any one time in 
Lincolnshire. It is worth noting that if any funding for Rough Sleeper 
Initiatives and/or partner organisations was reduced or unavailable 
then rough sleeping numbers would increase. 
 
Initial assessments 
A total of 11,103 initial assessments were completed between 2018 and 
2021 to determine if a duty was owed to those presenting as homeless 
or threatened with homelessness.  
 

 
 
 
 

Prevention and Relief of Homelessness 
Following those initial assessments 14,364 cases were owed a 
prevention or relief duty to try and resolve their housing issue. 
 

 
 

 
Homelessness Duty Decisions 
For those whose housing situation could not be resolved by prevention 
or relief duties, 2,301 cases were assessed to determine an acceptance 
of homelessness. This shows the impact prevention duties are mak
[...]
and housing issues.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11 Our Priorities  
 

Building on the successes of the last strategy and taking account of new 
challenges the priorities for the next five years are: 
 
1. Prevent – identify those that are at risk of becoming homeless as 
early as possible and through the Duty to Refer to prevent homelessness 
or rough sleeping 
 
2. Protect – identifying the most vulnerable and ensuring 
individuals are safe from harm, and have access to the support and 
services to maintain their health and wellbeing 
 

3. Partnerships – strengthen and maintain relationships to bring 
together resources and knowledge to prevent and relieve 
homelessness 
 

4. Place – ensure accommodation is both available and suitable for 
those that need it and explore opportunities to increase the supply of 
accommodation 
 
5. Plan – take a proactive, joined up and flexible approach to 
tackling rough sleeping and homelessness and explore funding 
opportunities to ensure we meet the needs of all client groups 
 

These priorities have been chosen to reflect the issues highlighted 
through the consultation process with our stakeholders and the 
challenges we face going forward. 

30



12 Pathways 
 

There are many people that can experience or be threatened with 
homelessness in their lifetime, all of which will have different reasons 
and circumstances. Whilst each person receives a personal housing 
plan specific to their needs, we can identify the main groups of people 
that this strategy aims to help and support; 

 Single people 

 Families 
 Rough sleepers 

 Those with complex and/or specific needs 

 Care leavers and young people 

 Prison Leavers 

 Those experiencing Domestic Abuse 

 Armed Forces Community 

 Those with No Recourse to Public Funds 
 
Identifying the main barriers that these groups are facing allows us to 
produce tailored approaches to ensure our services offer a 
personalised and consistent approach across the county. 
 

Single people 
The
[...]
 needs to be addressed, 

and Lincolnshire has tackled this head on with three rough sleeper 
initiatives operating across the county. 
 

Rough sleeper projections 
Predicting the number of rough sleepers based on reported Rough 
Sleeper Autumn Count figures is difficult due to data being affected 
by the pandemic. Based on recent reported figures around 35-40 
individuals are expected to be rough sleeping at any one time in 
Lincolnshire. It is worth noting that if any funding for Rough Sleeper 
Initiatives and/or partner organisations was reduced or unavailable 
then rough sleeping numbers would increase. 
 
Initial assessments  
A total of 11,103 initial assessments were completed between 2018 
and 2021 to determine if a duty was owed to those presenting as 
homeless or threatened with homelessness.  

15

28

9

1

5

4

3

22

26

18

2

6

3

1

19

27

8

1

12

7

1

8

8

4

1

6

6

1

6

14

4

5

4

1

B B C  

C O L C

E L D C  

N K D C

S H D C

S K D C

W L D C  

ROUGH SLEEPER ANNUAL 
SNAPSHOT FIGURES

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

181
680 791

448 328
944

378185

818 844

447 455

737

541
235

600
645

425
310

607

504

B B C  E L D C  C O L C N K D C S H D C S K D C W L D C  

TOTAL INITIAL ASSESSMENTS 
MADE

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

46



Prevention and Relief of Homelessness 
Following those initial assessments 14,364 cases were owed a 
prevention or relief duty to try and resolve their housing issue. 
 

 
 
Homelessness Duty Decisions 
For those whose housing situation could not be resolved by 
prevention or relief duties, 2,301 cases were assessed to determine 
an acceptance of homelessness. This shows the impact prevention 
duties are making as only 16% of cases did not have their housing 
issue resolved by a prevention or relief duty, resulting in them 
presenting as homeless. The number of duty decisions made have 
also reduced by a quarter over the 4 year period further 
demonstrating the impact of prevention and relief dut
[...]
e the Prudential and Local 
Indicators and the performance 
against the Treasury Management 
Strategy 23/24 

Executive 
 

No Public 

84


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 22 November 2022
	3 County Homelessness Strategy
	100123 Appendix 1 Final Lincolnshire Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy 201022
	100123 Appendix 2 Final version of the Lincolnshire Homelessness Strategy Review 2022
	100123 Appendix 3 County Homlessness Strategy Consultation summary
	100123 County Homelessness Strategy EIA

	5 Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-23 and Executive Work Programme Update
	Policy Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2022-2023
	Printed plan Executive Work Programme Executive




Minutes of the meeting


Policy Scrutiny Committee 10 January 2023 

 
Present: Councillor Jane Loffhagen (in the Chair),  

Councillor Calum Watt, Councillor Debbie Armiger, 
Councillor Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor Bill Mara, 
Councillor Mark Storer and Councillor Emily Wood 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 
 

 
28.  Confirmation of Minutes - 22 November 2022  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

29.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

30.  County Homelessness Strategy  
 

Alison Timmins, Housing Solutions Manager: 
 

a. presented the Lincolnshire County Homelessness Strategy 2017-2021 
review document, to consider the consultation summary document and to 
seek comments on the new Lincolnshire Homelessness Strategy 2022-
2027 

 
b. gave the background to the strategy as detailed at paragraph 2 of the 

report 
 

c. referred to Appendix 3 of the report which detailed extensive consultation 
with stakeholders and collated the achievements of the last strategy which 
shaped the strategic direction of the new strategy. A series of focus 
groups, one-to-one meetings and a survey collated vital feedback , which 
would enable the strategy to meet the aims of the seven district council’s 
and partners. 
 

d. explained that the Rough Sleeper Strategy had been incorporated into the 
document to allow the Council to form a collective and robust approach to 
homelessness 
 

e. highlighted the new priorities for the next 5 years: 
 

 Prevent – identify those that were at risk of becoming homeless as 
early as possible and through the Duty to Refer work with them to 
prevent homelessness or rough sleeping 

 Protect – identify the most vulnerable and ensure individuals were 
safe from harm, and had access to the support and services to 
maintain their health and wellbeing 

 Partnerships- strengthen and maintain relationships to bring 
together resources and knowledge to prevent and relieve 
homelessness 



 Place – ensure accommodation was both available and suitable for 
those that needed it and explore opportunities to increase the 
supply of accommodation  

 Plan – take a proactive and joined up approach to tackling rough 
sleeping and homelessness and explore funding opportunities to 
ensure we meet the needs of all client groups 
 

f. referred to paragraph 6 of the report and explained how the strategy would 
be monitored 

 
g. invited members questions and comments. 

 
Question: Asked if the Cost of Living Crisis had been included in the Strategy. 
Response: The Strategy was overarching therefore it had not been included 
within it. The next step was to develop a position statement for Lincoln with key 
actions for the City and the Cost of Living Crisis would be addressed within this. 
 
Question: Asked why someone would not be accepted as homeless. 
Response: Anyone could present to the Council as homeless. If they were 
considered as statutory homeless then the Council had a duty to assist them. If 
the Council did not consider them as statutory homeless then they would still be 
provided with advice. 
 
Question: Referred to the graph at page 20 of the Strategy in relation to the 

initial assessment and asked how the decision of whether they were statutory 

homeless or not was made. 

Response: They needed to meet specific criteria to be considered statutory 

homeless, this included for example, British Citizen, homeless or threatened with 

homeless within 56 days, have priority need eg, pregnancy, medical condition or 

children  and also have a local connection to the area. If they were not 

considered statutory homeless the Council would still provide appropriate advice. 

Question: Referred to page 20 of the Strategy in relation to initial assessments 

and commented that the Strategy stated that a total of 11,103 initial assessments 

were completed between 2018 and 2021, and then following those initial 

statements 14,364 cases were owed a prevention relief or duty to try and resolve 

their housing issue. She questioned why the number had increased following the 

initial assessment. 

Response: This would be looked at and an answer provided following the 

meeting. 

Question: Referred to the consultation summary at page 56 of the Strategy and 

asked if an accountability chart would be provided as a separate document. 

Response: An accountability chart was produced, however, due to the amount of 

information that was  required in the chart, it was too difficult to follow, therefore a 

decision was made not to include it within the Strategy. 

Question: Asked where the chain of responsibility was included in the Strategy. 

Response: This would be included in the monitoring and would provide 

transparency. 

 

Question: Referred to the Equality Impact Assessments at page 59 of the 

Strategy and asked why some of them were left blank. 

Response: The Equality Impact Assessment was completed by North Kesteven 

District Council according to their democratic processes. 



 

Question: Asked if there was an increase in homelessness due to the Cost of 

Living Crisis. 

Response: The numbers had steadily increased since lockdown and many could 

be tracked back to the Cost of Living Crisis. We were yet to see the real impact of 

the Cost of Living Crisis. 

Question: Commented that one of the reasons for people becoming homeless 

was due to private landlords selling their property and asked who were the 

landlords selling these properties to and could the Council utilise them. 

Response: Most properties were sold on the open market, the Council’s 

Strategic Housing team did look to see if they were suitable, some properties had 

been purchased back. 

 

Question: Asked if there was enough money available to implement the 

Strategy. 

Response: Considerable funding had been provided under the homelessness 

prevention grant which was predominantly used for staffing. It was not about 

money but about resources, more suitable accommodation was needed and also 

having the right multi agency services being available to get people the right help 

needed. 

 

Question: Asked if an update on the County Homelessness Strategy could be 

provided to a future appropriate meeting. 

Response: An update could be provided to a future meeting of Policy Scrutiny 

Committee. 

Question: Asked if another agency were not able to help someone was there a 

process to follow up the case. 

Response: Partnership working across the County had improved enormously, 

there were clear communication channels and the opportunity to escalate cases if 

necessary.  

Question: Asked what temporary accommodation was used for families and how 

long they would be placed there before being housed. 

Response: The Council had some temporary accommodation stock, or bed and 

breakfasts could be used. Families should not stay in a bed and breakfast for any 

longer than 6 weeks. They could be waiting a long time to be housed, for 

example a family needing a three bedroom house could be waiting for 9-12 

months. 

Question: Asked if gambling addiction was included within the Strategy 

Response: It would depend, each individual case would be looked and advice 

and support would be provided. 

Question: Asked if debt was included in the Strategy. 

Response: The Council would offer advice and support  and would point them in 

the direction of debt management. If they were homeless through no fault of their 

own the Council would house them, if they were intentionally in debt they may not 

be considered statutory homeless, but support would still be provided in a 

different way. 

RESOLVED that  
 

1. the Lincolnshire Homelessness Strategy 2022-27 be supported 



2. an update on the Lincolnshire Homelessness Strategy 2022-27 be 
provided to a future meeting of Policy Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 
  
 

31.  Health Scrutiny Update  
 

The Chair of Policy Scrutiny Committee updated members of the business that 
had been discussed at the Health Scrutiny meeting held on 14 December 2022, 
these were: 
  

 Temporary Closure of Hartsholme Centre – Male Psychiatric Intensive 
Care Unit 

 Lincolnshire Health and Social Care Patient Flow and Discharge 
Programme 

 Lincolnshire’s Interim Integrated Care Strategy 

 Lincolnshire Acute Service Review Implementation – Update 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

32.  Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-23 and Executive Work Programme 
Update  

 
The Chair: 
  

a. presented the report ‘Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-23 and 
Executive Work Programme Update’. 

 
b. presented the Executive Work Programme December 2022 – November 

2023. 
 

c. requested councillors to submit what items they wished to scrutinise from 
the Executive Work Programme and policies of interest. 

 
d. invited members questions and comments. 

  
Members discussed the Executive work programme in detail and identified the 
following potential items for the Policy Scrutiny Work Programme: 
 

 Pay Policy Statement 2023/24 

 Disposal of Property 

 Housing Pipeline Approach 

 Greetwell Place Managed Workspace - Future Arrangements 
  
The Democratic Services Officer confirmed that she would liaise with the relevant 
Officers to find out if the items identified were within Policy Scrutiny Committees 
remit and schedule them into the work programme as appropriate. 
 
The Chair referred to the Policy Scrutiny Committee scheduled for 14th March 
2023 and commented that there was a large number of items scheduled and 
suggested that an additional meeting be scheduled for February 2023.  
 
The 7th February was identified as a potential date for an additional Policy 
Scrutiny Committee. The Democratic Services Officer confirmed that she would 



liaise with Officers to find out if any items could be brought forward and arrange 
an additional meeting on 7th February 2023 if necessary. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
  

1. the work Policy Scrutiny work programme be noted. 
 

2. the Executive work programme be noted. 
 


